

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 41

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Monday 22nd July, 2002-Price \$1.00

No. 138

1472

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*

Legal Supplement Part B—

Trinidad and Tobago Free Zones (Revocation) Order, 2002-(Legal Notice No. 62 of 2002).

Trinidad and Tobago Free Zones (Revocation of Free Zone) Order, 2002-(Legal Notice No. 63 of 2002).

Trinidad and Tobago Free Zones (Revocation) (No. 2) Order, 2002-(Legal Notice No. 64 of 2002).

Trinidad and Tobago Free Zones (Revocation of Free Zone) (No. 2) Order, 2002-(Legal Notice No. 65 of 2002).

Trinidad and Tobago Free Zones (Revocation) (No. 3) Order, 2002-(Legal Notice No. 66 of 2002).

Trinidad and Tobago Free Zones (Revocation of Free Zone) (No. 3) Order, 2002-(Legal Notice No. 67 of 2002).

Trinidad and Tobago Free Zones (Revocation) (No. 4) Order, 2002-(Legal Notice No. 68 of 2002).

Customs (Fees) (Amendment) Regulations, 2002—(Legal Notice No. 69 of 2002).

Customs (Amendment) Regulations, 2002—(Legal Notice No. 70 of 2002).

1473

APPOINTMENT OF JUSTICES OF THE PEACE

BY VIRTUE of the provisions of section 2(2) of the Mental Health Act, Chap. 28:02, Ms. CLAUDETTE DRAYTON, Acting Psychiatric Social Worker II and Ms. KHULWANT KAUR KHALSA, Acting Mental Health Officer are appointed Justices of the Peace *ex officio* for Trinidad and Tobago.

Dated this 15th day of July, 2002.

M. B. GRANDERSON for Permanent Secretary, Ministry of the Attorney General

1474

CANCELLATION OF THE REGISTRATION OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES

CO-OPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT DIVISION—MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND SMALL AND MICRO ENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT

Registration Number CU/190/87

PURSUANT to the powers vested in me under section 62 of the Co-operative Societies Act, Chap. 81:03, the Registration of Non Pariel Estates Employees Credit Union Co-operative Society Limited is hereby cancelled.

12th July, 2002.

K. MAHARAJ Commissioner for Co-operative Development

1475

Registration Number CO-21

PURSUANT to the powers vested in me under section 62 of the Co-operative Societies Act, Chap. 81:03, the Registration of North Eastern Taxi Cab and Transport Co-operative Society Limited is hereby cancelled.

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

7610

1476

TENDER FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ONE BACKHOE TO THE TUNAPUNA/PIARCO REGIONAL CORPORATION MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT

TENDERS are invited for the supply and delivery of one (1) Backhoe to the Tunapuna/Piarco Regional Corporation for the Ministry of Local Government.

Tender documents may be obtained during normal working hours at the Central Tenders Board's Office, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain.

Any further technical information can be obtained during normal working hours from Mr. Azard Rahaman, County Superintendent, Tunapuna/Piarco Regional Corporation, Ministry of Local Government. Telephone Numbers 645-7835, 662-2261 and 662-1537.

Tenderers are required to pay a tender deposit of two hundred dollars (\$200.00) payable by cash or certified cheque to the Director of Contracts and attach the original receipt to their tender. Tenders must be accompanied by valid Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates.

Sealed tenders in duplicate on the approved Tender Form will be received up to 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 25th July, 2002. Envelopes must be addressed to the Chairman, Central Tenders Board and marked on the outside: "Tender for the supply and delivery of one (1) Backhoe to the Tunapuna/Piarco Regional Corporation, Ministry of Local Government" and must be deposited in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Board's Office.

Tenders will be opened shortly thereafter. The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.

Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances.

The Board does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender.

M. MARCANO Chairman, Central Tenders Board

8th July, 2002.

1477

PROPOSALS FOR CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF AN INTEGRATED PETROLEUM DATA MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (PDMS) FOR THE MINISTRY OF ENERGY AND ENERGY INDUSTRIES

PROPOSALS are invited for the engagement of services to implement an integrated Petroleum Data Management System (PDMS) for mission-critical data, through the provision of a commercially supported Petroleum Data Management Software Solution and Database Services for the Ministry of Energy and Energy Industries.

The successful bidder(s) for both sections must take into consideration the eventual integration of the upstream and down stream subsystems.

Tender documents can be obtained during normal working hours from the Central Tenders Board's Office, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain.

Tenderers are required to pay a tender deposit of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) payable by cash or certified cheque to the Director of Contracts and attach the receipt to their tender.

Any further technical information can be obtained from Ms. Calista Pierre, Information Technology Manager, Ministry of Energy and Energy Industries, Level 8, Riverside Plaza, Port-of-Spain. Telephone Number 625-5068; Mobile 762-2974.

A pre-tender meeting will be held at 10.00 a.m. on Friday 26th July, 2002 at Level 9, Ministry of Energy and Energy Industries, Riverside Plaza, Port-of-Spain.

Proposals must be accompanied by valid Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates.

The original and five (5) copies of both the Technical and Financial Proposals must be submitted in two (2) separately sealed envelopes and marked as follows:

"Provision of consultancy services for the implementation of an Integrated Petroleum Data Management System (PDMS) for the Ministry of Energy and Energy Industries"

Envelope No. 1-Technical Proposal; and

Envelope No. 2—Financial Proposal

and addressed to the Chairman, Central Tenders Board, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain..

Envelopes must be deposited in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Board's Office not later than 1.00 p.m. on Thursday, 8th August, 2002.

The Technical Proposal will be opened publicly at the Board's Office shortly after closing on the same day.

Tenderers or their representatives may attend the opening.

Late proposals will not be accepted under any circumstances.

The Board does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other proposal.

12th July, 2002.

M. MARCANO Chairman, Central Tenders Board